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citizens association under Act No. 83/1990 Sb., on Citizens Associations (non-governmental, non-profit
organization, "NGO")
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STATEMENT OF FACTS

Sip, Kadlec & partnefi s.r.0., advokitni kancelaf

Introduction

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

The United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE) Convention on Access to Information,
Public Participation in Decision-Making and Access to Justice in Environmental Matters was adopted on
25 June 1998 in Aarhus. The Czech Republic signed the Aarhus Convention on 25 June 1998 and ratified
it on 6 July 2004, The Aarhus Convention took force on 4 October 2004 when it was officially published
in the Collection of International Agreements [“Shirka mezinarodnich smluv”] under no. 124/2004.

The Aarhus Convention is incorporated into the Czech National Law under Article 10 of the Czech
Constitution: Article 10 of the Czech Constitution provides that promulgated International Agreements,
the ratification of which has been approved by the CR Parliament and which are binding on the Czech
Republic, be automatically incorporated into the Czech National Law. Where an International
Agreement is in conflict with the National Law, the International Agreement shall have precedence.
Therefore, in cases of conflict between an International Agreement and the Czech National Law, the
International Agreement shall under the Czech Constitution have application precedence over the
National Law.

However, V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin's experience with the Aarhus Convention's
interpretation and application has been that not only is the Convention not given application
precedence over the National Law, but its direct effect, i.e. immediate applicability, in the Czech
MNational Law is not even recognized. Per the Czech courts’ interpretation, the Aarhus Convention is not
sufficiently precise in its particular provisions and only imposes general obligations on the domestic
authorities, wherefore its provisions cannot be directly applied to particular legal relations and it cannot
be given application precedence over the Czech National Law.

As the Czech National Law does not contain any definition of “the public concerned” within the
meaning of Article 2 section 5 of the Aarhus Convention, the Czech National Law fails to ensure access
to review procedures as required under Article 9 of the Convention, in particular under sections 2 and 3
of Article 9.

\ havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin files this Complaint to alert the Secretary of deficient
transposition and application of the Aarhus Convention’s provision on Access to Justice in the Czech
Republic.

V havarijni zéné jaderné elektrarny Temelin

14.

15.

16.

17.

18,

19.

The Complainant is a non-governmental, non-profit organization (“NGO”), incorporated as citizens
association with the full capacity of a legal person under the Czech National Law (under Act No.
83/1990 Sb., on Citizens Associations). The Association’s registered office is in Viemyslice, Neznasov
122, a village in Southern Bohemia located very close to the Temelin Nuclear Plant.

The Association’s main goal and aim is the protection of the environment and landscape as well as the
protection of the interests of citizens concerned about nuclear energy.

V havarijni zéné jaderné elektrarny Temelin was set up by people who live near the Temelin Nuclear
Plant to help them more effectively defend their rights and interests.

Per Article B of its Articles of Association, V havarijni zoné jaderne elektrarny Temelin is represented by
the Association's Committee or a Committee Appointed Member (written appointment), which is
currently Mr Viadimir Halama (by membership vote).

\ havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin actively participated in the Occupancy/Operation Permit
["kolaudaéni rozhodnuti”] Procedure for the Temelin Nuclear Plant, Commissioning Permission
Procedure of the Nuclear Plant’s First and Second Block, Emergency Preparedness Zoning Procedure,
Test Operation Approval Procedure, Planning Permission and Building Permission Procedures for spent
nuclear fuel storage and approval procedure for the extension Dukovany Nuclear Plant's term of
operation.

V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin also actively participates in the approval process for the
opening of the Temelin Muclear Plant’s Third and Fourth Block; in this connection, V havarijni zoné
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jaderné elektrarny Temelin filed a petition against the Ministry of the Environment of the Crech
Republic’s Opinion [“Stanoviska”] on the EIA, which was rejected by the Metropolitan Court of Prague’,
the primary adduced reason being that the issuance of the Ministry’s Opinion in no way affected the
legal interests of the plaintiff.

20. The public Access to Justice in Environmental Matters, i.e. the right of the public for an independent
court review of decisions in Environmental Matters adopted by Administrative Authorities, is limited by
the qualifications set for the legal standing one must have to be allowed to file a petition against an
Administrative Authority’s decision; these qualifications are prescribed by the Czech National Law,
namely, Act No. 150/2002 Sb., Administrative Procedure Code, which provides the procedural rules for
review of administrative decisions and, in particular, qualifies what persons do have the legal standing
to challenge administrative decisions before a court. Under Sec 65 of the Code, for a person to have the
legal standing to file the challenge, the person must either have a claim that its rights have been
curtailed by an Administrative Authority’s decision establishing, altering or abolishing rights or
obligations, or a claim that its rights have been curtailed by an Administrative Authority’s actions to
such an extent that it could result in the adoption of an unlawful decision. In practice, the Access to
Justice is, in most cases, restricted to persons that have already participated in the previous related
administrative procedure in the matter,

21. As far as projects that might have a significant impact on the environment are concerned, the granting
of the relevant permissions / approvals is required mainly under the Building Code — Act No. 183/2006
Sh.; under the Czech National Law, the approval procedure for buildings is divided into the following
phases: Planning Permission Procedure [“Gzemni fizeni”] for the permission to erect the building in the
given area, Building Permission Procedure for the permission to erect the building per the submitted
building plans and Occupancy/Operation Permit — or a special building approval granted under special
legislation - for the permission to occupy / operate the building (for the permitted purposes). Article 6
of the Aarhus Convention applies to all the above described procedures. However, participation of the
public concerned in these procedures is not guaranteed as the Czech Building Code has its own
restrictions on who may participate in the procedures, and the pubic concerned - within the meaning of
Article 2 section 5 of the Aarhus Convention — is not allowed to participate in the Building Permission
Procedure phase, as its allowed participants are restricted to the builder and persons whose title of
ownership could be directly affected by the building.

22. This prevents the public concerned not only from Access to Justice but also from active participation
in the specific activities as defined under Article 6 of the Aarhus Convention. This violates the
provision of Article 6 section 8 of the Aarhus Convention whereby Each Party shall ensure that in the
decision due account is taken of the outcome of the public participation. But representatives of the
public concerned are excluded from participation in the Building Permission Procedure and cannot
exercise their rights therein. As the Czech National Law fails to guarantee active participation of the
public concerned in the decision-making under the Building Permission Procedure, the Czech National
Law is in conflict with Article 6 section 8 of the Aarhus Convention on this point.

23. In the court proceedings’ for review of the Commissioning Permission for the First Block of the Temelin
Nuclear Plant — granted by the State Office for Nuclear Safety of the Czech Republic under the Czech
Mational Law - V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin even encountered the following
interpretation of Article 6 of the Aarhus Convention by the Supreme Administrative Court of the Czech
Republic:

“The rules contained in Article & of the Aarhus Convention cannot be considered as directly effective
(immediately applicable) and as having application precedence over the National Law within the
meaning of Article 10 of the Constitution of the Czech Republic, which provides that ‘promulgated
International Agreements, the ratification of which has been approved by the CR Parliament and which
are hinding on the Czech Republic, be automatically incorporated into the Czech National Law; where
an International Agreement is in conflict with the National Law, the International Agreement shall
have precedence’ .... It is true that the rules contained in Article 6 of the Aarhus Convention generally
extend to procedures for the commissioning of nuclear facilities; however, the broadly defined rights of
public access to participation in such procedures gronted under soid article are not directly effective
within the meaning of Article 10 of the Constitution of the Czech Republic; rather, they need to be
interpreted as o general obligation on the Naotional Legisloting Bodies in one sense, and an
interpretational guide in another .. This interpretation is fully conform since under the existing

* V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin appealed [cassation] the Metropolitan Court of Prague’s decision no. 8A
42/2013 - 44-45, dated 5 April 2013, and the appeal was dismissed by the Supreme Administrative Court of the Czech
IFl.er.u.ut:ﬂit: by its ruling no. 2 As 37/2013 - 85 dated 4 June 2013

The Supreme Administrative Court's resolution no. 2 As 12/2006 dated 29 March 2007
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circumstances where several independent administrative procedures must be applied before
commissioning a nuclear facility = as has repeatedly been emphasized above - it cannot be inferred
from Article 6 of the Aarhus Convention that the public - or ‘the public concerned’ within the meaning
of Article 2 sections 4 and 5 of the Convention — must necessarily have access to participation in all of
them.”

Per Article 9 section 2 et. seq. of the Aarhus Convention, Each Party shall ensure that “members of the
public concerned” have access to a review procedure before a court of law and/or another independent
and impartial body established by law, to challenge the substantive and procedural legality of any
decision, act or omission subject to the provisions of Article & of the Convention. A citizens association,
whose aim and goal, as given in its Articles of Association, is the protection of the environment and
landscape as well as organized protection against any dangers caused by the Temelin Nuclear Plant,
undoubtedly meets the definition of “the public concerned” as given in Article 2 section 5 of the Aarhus
Convention in the matter in question. The Czech National Law regulations applicable to the approval
process for projects impacting the environment, however, prescribe much stricter rules for
participation of the public concerned in decisions that might impact the environment. As explained
above, access to a judicial review of decisions issued under the Building Code is only granted to
members of the public whose title of ownership might be affected.

V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin believes that the Czech National Law, and its application
practice, are in conflict with Article 9 section 2 of the Aarhus Convention by restricting Access to
Justice for members of the public concerned and making this access, in practice, minimalist contrary
to the guarantees given under the Aarhus Convention.

Access to a review of administrative decisions by independent courts is further restricted by the
Constitutional Court’s interpretation’ according to which citizens associations cannot invoke the right
to healthy environment as such right may only be claimed by natural persons, not legal persons. This
interpretation deprives the public concerned — as represented by citizens associations — of Access to
Justice.

Ensuring Citizens Associations’ Access to Justice

27.

28.

28,

30.

According to the Czech courts’ interpretation, Citizens Associations may only seek a court review of
procedural rights, not substantive rights. Under the Czech National Law, Citizens Associations thus
cannot object to factual (substantive) defects in approval/permission processes. Therefore, their right
to seek effective court review of administrative decisions impacting the environment is not ensured.

Often, the Administrative Authorities rely on the provision of Sec 114(2) of the Building Code - which
provides that objections that were or could have been raised in the Planning Permission Procedure
are to be rejected - when justifying their rejection of Citizens Associations’ objections. However,
neither the Administrative Authorities, nor the courts interpret or apply this provision of the Building
Code in accordance with its true contextual meaning — which is that objections are to be rejected
where they were not properly raised in the course of the Planning Permission Procedure or, if they
were raised, where they were properly dealt with and examined on their merits. Where a
participant’s objection Is not examined on its merits in the Planning Permission Procedure, it cannot
be simply rejected without remedy in the Building Permission Procedure.

Due to deficient transposition of the EU regulations into the Czech National Law, the European
Commission initiated infringement procedures against the Czech Republic which eventually lead to the
filing of an action against the Czech Republic with the European Court of Justice for non-conformity of
the Czech National Law with Article 10a of the EIA Directive. In response, an amendment to Act No.
100/2001 Sb., on Environment Impact Assessment, was passed: however, the amendment still fails to
meet all the requirements for Access to Justice in the EIA Procedure and does not change the
established practice in any meaningful way.

V havarijni z6né jaderné elektrarny Temelin thus believes that the Czech Republic has failed to fully
and properly transpose Article 9 section 2 of the Aarhus Convention into the Czech National Law
since, under said Article, members of the public concerned shall have access to a review procedure to
challenge the substantive and procedural legality of any (administrative) decision, act or omission
subject to the provisions of Article 6 of the Convention.

* Constitutional Court's resolution no. 1. (IS 282/97 dated 6 January 1008
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Court Review of Certain Administrative Acts Impossible

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

The approval process for nuclear facilities is rather fragmented in the Czech Republic. In order to build
and run a nuclear facility, the applicant must be granted a number of permissions and approvals,
starting with a positive EIA Procedure result (EIA Opinion), a procedure which, in the Czech Republic, is
not included in the “Building Permission Procedure”, and, in addition, its result, i.e. the EIA Opinicn, is
not reviewable as it is not considered to be a decision; following are the Planning Permission Procedure,
Building Permission Procedure and Occupancy/Operation Permit Procedure under the Building Code,
where participation of the public is allowed - but restricted to the Planning Permission Procedure;
and the objections raised are not reviewed in their factual/substantive respects. The final step is the
Commissioning Permission (granted by the State Office for Nuclear Safety under Act No. 18/1997 Sb.,
on Peaceful Utilization of Nuclear Energy) Procedure where no participation of the public concerned, or
even general public, is allowed. The Commissioning Permission is the so-called “final pass” allowing the
facility to be put into full operation.

The public concerned is thus granted access to participation only in certain marginal phases of the
whole approval process. Concurrently, the Czech courts respond to exceptions about the impossibility
of a court review of administrative decisions on nuclear facilities by commenting that citizens
associations may challenge certain related phases of the approval process and that it is not necessary
that they have access to all the phases of the process. The fact that a court review of the Planning
Permission Procedure is wholly insufficient and ineffective, inter alia because these actions do not
have suspensive effect, is subject to no concern or commentary of the courts.

Generally, it can be said that the Czech courts of all instances, including the Constitutional Court,
dismiss an overwhelming majority of citizens associations’ actions against nuclear facilities (both in
claims for the right to participate in administrative procedures and in disputes where they have been
admitted as participants). The only statistical exception is freedom of information disputes where the
courts mostly admit the citizens associations’ objections (unfortunately, due to the delaying tactics of
the State Office for Nuclear Safety, the information is, as a rule, still unlawfully denied despite the
court’s decision and released so late in the process that it becomes meaningless).

Furthermore, certain tendencies can be discovered in the reasoning given by courts for their
decisions whereby they dismiss the citizens associations’ actions due to the lack of legal standing.
When citizens associations invoke their constitutional rights, a legal opinion is upheld that the right
to privacy and the right to healthy environment are deemed by the Constitutional Court of the Czech
Republic to be personal rights of natural persons which cannot be claimed or enforced by citizens
associations (through which the natural persons associate), the immediate applicability of the Aarhus
Convention and the EIA Directive is denied and suspensive effect is not granted to citizens
associations’ actions. The courts continue to refuse to apply the provisions of Article 36 sections 1
and 2 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights and Freedoms and Article 6 of the European Convention
for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms to citizens associations, arguing that
citizens associations do not have the right to judicial protection unless their fundamental substantive
rights are the subject matter of the proceedings. And, the courts in essence never consider the merits
of citizens associations’ objections. In view of the concerns over the dangers and risks of nuclear
plants - for which there are good reasons given the experience of the last decades (Chernobyl) or
even the last years (Fukushima) — this attitude and practice of the Czech courts is less than
understandable.

Based on its many years of practice and experience, V havarijni zéné jaderné elektrarny Temelin is
convinced that the Czech National Law is not conform with Article 9 section 3 of the Aarhus
Convention because the Czech Republic systematically and consistently prevents members of the
public concerned from access to judicial protection and a court review of the most significant
administrative procedures whereby decisions are adopted on crucial issues of approval for the
commissioning of nuclear facilities or setting up of spent nuclear fuel storages.

Court Review Process Not Effective

36.

The Czech procedural rules do not set statutory deadlines within which courts must decide a case. In
addition, filing an action against a decision adopted by the Administrative Authorities does not have
suspensive effect under the provisions of Sec 73 of the Administrative Procedure Code”. It is true that
the administrative court may grant suspensive effect to the action upon the plaintiff's motion; however,

* Act No. 150/2002 Sb., Administrative Procedure Code.
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this is rarely the case in practice. For these reasons, it is often so that the case is only decided after the
construction of the facility in question has been fully completed (substantial investments were made
etc.) or after the facility has been commissioned and is operative.

As long as the courts refuse to grant suspensive effect for citizens associations’ actions, arguing that the
citizens association is not able to demonstrate a risk of irreparable damage, the right to judicial
protection will remain theoretical and the judicial protection ineffective.

V havarijni zéné jaderné elektrarny Temelin believes that on the point of Access to Justice (judicial
protection), the Czech National Law is further in conflict with Article 9 section 4 of the Aarhus
Convention.

ElA Procedure

39.

40.

41.

42,

The EIA Procedure is regulated under Act No. 100/2001 Sb., as amended, in the Czech Republic. The EIA
Procedure is a separate procedure which is not included in either the Planning Permission Procedure or
the Building Permission Procedure. The outcome of the EIA Procedure is the issuance of an Opinion (EIA
Opinion) on whether the project assessed should or should not be implemented on the basis of
environmental impact assessment of all its aspects and foreseeable consequences. Under the Czech
National Law, the EIA Opinion is not directly reviewable as it is not considered to be an administrative
decision.

On the issue of reviewability of the EIA Opinion, the Supreme Administrative Court’s Case Law holds
that the fact that the EIA Opinion is not directly reviewable does not mean a violation of the Aarhus
Convention or a violation of Article 10a of the EIA Directive since the legality of the EIA Procedure, ie.
including the EIA Opinion, may be reviewed under an action against the subsequent approval
procedure, i.e. typically the Planning Permission Frocedure.

The Supreme Administrative Court’s ruling no. 1 As 13/2007-63 dated 29 August 2007 holds that: “the
provision of Article 9 of the Aarhus Convention cannot be interpreted as calling for a separate court
review of any decision, act or omission subject to the provisions of Article 6 of the Convention in
separate proceedings; it is sufficient to provide occess to such review at a time when such decisions, octs
or omission start factually affecting the legal interests of natural and/or legal persons.”

V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin has repeatedly complained that that this interpretation
is not conform with the requirement for adequate, effective and timely remedies called for under
Article 9 section 4 of the Aarhus Convention as it still applies here that the range of persons that are
given the legal standing to challenge the subsequent approval procedure is much more narrow than
the range of persons allowed to participate in the EIA Procedure. Therefore, the exclusion of the
possibility of direct review of the EIA results (EIA Opinion) represents a violation of Article 9 section 2
of the Aarhus Convention.

STATEMENT OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS
OF THE CONVENTION

AND/OR PROTOCOLS

AND OF RELEVANT ARGUMENTS

43.

The Complainant believes that the Czech Republic - through the cited decisions and practice of the
State Office for Nuclear Safety, Metropolitan Court of Prague, Supreme Administrative Court and the
Constitutional Court of the Czech Republic — violated the Complainant’s rights guaranteed by the
Aarhus Convention, in particular under:

1. Article & sections 3 and 8 of the Aarhus Convention,
2. Article 9 sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Aarhus Convention.
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v

STATEMENT:
ALL REMEDIES AVAILABLE UNDER CZECH NATIONAL LAW HAVE BEEN EXHAUSTED
CONFIDENTIALITY OF INFORMATION

44, V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin declares that the purpose of this Complaint is to alert the
responsible bodies to the deficient implementation of the Aarhus Convention into the Czech National
Law. The deficiencies in the application of the Aarhus Convention by the Czech courts described in this
Complaint have repeatedly been presented for a review to courts through actions, claims and
replications, and to the public at large through press releases published by the Association,

45. This Complaint contains references to a number of court decisions and cases in which all remedies
available under the Czech National Law have been exhausted. Under many of those lawsuits, clear
statements about non-conformity of the Czech National Law with the Aarhus Convention have been
made (as indicated above).

46. V havarijni zéné jaderné elektrarny Temelin does not request that any of the information contained
herein be treated as confidential.

REFERENCES

47. This Complaint contains references to the Czech National Law regulations, decisions of the Supreme
Administrative Court of the Czech Republic, Constitutional Court of the Czech Republic, Metropolitan
Court of Prague and other documentary evidence. A copy of the cited court decisions is attached to this
Complaint; the cited legal regulations are available at www.shirkazakonu.cz.

Vi
SUMMARY

48. The Aarhus Convention is misinterpreted by the Czech Administrative Authorities and the Czech courts.
The Complainant considers Access to Justice guaranteed under the Aarhus Convention as the part of
the Convention which is most deficiently implemented in the Czech Republic.

49, The public concerned has a very limited Access to Justice because it is totally excluded from
participation in certain decision-making procedures. In addition, the granted judicial protection, which
is already minimal, is ineffective because Czech courts refuse to grant suspensive effect to the actions
filed and the projects risky to the environment are thus typically completed before the courts deliver
their verdicts.

50. The Aarhus Convention provides that Each Party shall, within the framework of its national legislation,
ensure that members of the public concerned having a sufficient interest (non-profit organizations have
always a sufficient interest) have access to a review procedure .. to challenge the substantive and
procedural legality of any decision, act or omission (Article 9 section 2).

51. The current legislation |provision of Sec 14(1), second sentence, of Act No. 18/19937 Sb., as amended)
and practice of the administrative authorities and courts alike exclude the public from participation in
procedures under Act Mo. 18/1997 Sb., on Peaceful Utilization of Nuclear Energy, as amended. The
Aarhus Convention and the EIA Directive guarantee to the so called “public concerned” rights in
environmental matters in connection with project assessment — including nuclear facilities — when they
provide, inter alia, that participation of the public in decision-making procedures must be ensured from
the very beginning (i.e. before any consequential decisions are adopted). At the time being, every
Member State implements the Aarhus Convention somewhat differently; the implementation in the
Czech Republic must be viewed as insufficient since the main goal and aim of the Aarhus Convention,
i.e. to guarantee that the public, and representatives of the public, have a right to freely express their
opinions about environmental matters, participate in decision-making procedures and have access to a
court review of administrative decisions concerning the environment, is not accomplished.
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52. Based on its many years of practice and experience, V havarijni z6né jaderné elektrarny Temelin is
convinced that the Czech Republic violates Article 6 sections 3 and 8 of the Aarhus Conventions and
Article 9 sections 2, 3 and 4 of the Aarhus Convention. The reasons for our conviction are explained
above,

Vil
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

53. The Complainant attaches the following documents to the Complaint:

1. Case Law )
a. Constitution Court’s resolution no. I. US 282/97 dated 6 January 1998,
b. Supreme Administrative Court’s resolution no. 2 As 12/2006 dated 29 March 2007,
¢. Supreme Administrative Court’s ruling no. 1 As 13/2007-63 dated 29 August 2007,
d. Metropolitan Court of Prague’s decision no. 8A 42/2013 - 44-45 dated 5 April 2013,
e. Supreme Administrative Court’s ruling no. 2 As 37/2013 — 85 dated 4 June 2013,
2. Complainant's Commentary,
3. Complainant’s Articles of Association registered by the Ministry of the Interior under reg. no. V5/1-
1/46692/01-R, as amended on 2 March 2005,
4. Certification of the statutory officer’s power to act on behalf of the Association dated 15
October 2011,
5. Complainant’s Power of Attorney granted to Martin $ip, attorney-at-law.

54. The Complainant is prepared to submit other documentary evidence upon the Committee’s request.

Vil
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE

55. | declare that to the best of my knowledge all the information contained in this Complaint is true and
correct.

56. Tabor, Czech Republic, 30 September 2013

57. Stamp Signature

Sip, Kadiec, Palkrovi s.r.o.,
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Attachment to the Complaint to the Aarhus Convention Compliance Committee:

Complaint to the Aarhus Convention Compliance Committee in the Czech language
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Ms Ella Behlyarova

Secretary to the Aarhus Convention

United Nations Economic Commission for Europe
Environment and Human Settlement Division
Room 332, Palais des Nations

CH-1211 Geneva 10, Switzerland

Podnét
Vyboru pro dodrzovani Aarhuské umluvy

tykajici se nedostatki transpozice Aarhuské umluvy do pravniho rfadu Ceské republiky,
zejména pak él. 6 odst.3, 8 a él. 9 odst. 2, 3, 4 Aarhuské umluvy

STRANY THE PARTIES
A. Osoba podavajici podnét A.Individual complainant
1. Jmeno 1. Name
2. Pravni forma 2. Legal form
3. Datum vzniku 3. Date of origin
4. Registrace 4. Registration
5. Identifikaéni Cislo 5. Identification number
6. Sidlo 6. Permanent address
7. Statni prisludnost 7. Nationality

p

V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin

obéanské sdruieni podle zakona ¢. 83/1990 5b., o sdrufovani obéant (nevladni neziskova organizace,
NGO

5. dubna 2001

Ministerstvo vnitra Ceské republiky, ¢, j. V5/1-1/46692/01-R
26529084

Viemyslice, Neznadov 122, 373 02 Viemyslice, Ceskd republika
Ceska republika

e

. SMLUVNi STRANA B. CONTRACTING PARTY

8.  Ceska republika
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POPIS SKUTECNOSTI STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
Uvod
9, Dne 25. éervna 1998 byla v Aarhusu pfijata Umluva o pfistupu kinformacim, dasti vefejnosti na

10.

11.

12,

13,

rozhodovani a pfistupu k prévni ochrané v zaleiitostech Zivotniho prostfedi. Jménem Ceské republiky
byla Aarhuskd umluva podepsana dne 25. éervna 1998 a ratifikovana dne 6. fervence 2004. Pro Ceskou
republiku vstoupila Aarhuskd dmluva v platnost dne 4. fijna 2004, kdy byla publikovana ve Sbirce
mezindrodnich smluv pod éislem 124/2004.

Aarhuskd Umluva je podle élanku 10 Ustavy Ceské republiky platnou soucasti pravniho fadu Ceské
republiky, kdyZ ¢l. 10 Ustavy Ceské republiky stanovi, e vyhlasené mezinarodni smlouvy, k jejichi
ratifikaci dal Parlament CR souhlas a jimii je Ceskd republika vézana, jsou soucdsti pravniho fadu.
Stanovi-li mezindrodni smlouva néco jiného nei zdkon, pouZije se mezinarodni smlouva. V pfipadé
rozporu mezindrodni smlouvy a vnitrostatniho zdkona se tak ma dle Ustavy Ceské republiky pouiit
mezinarodni smlouva, kterd tak ma dle wykladu Ustavy Ceské republiky aplikacni pfednost pred
vnitrostatnim zakonem,

Zkudenost obfanského sdruZeni V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin s vykladem a aplikaci
Aarhuské Gmluvy v Ceské republice je viak takova, Ze Aarhuska Umluva nejenie nepoiiva aplikacni
pfednosti pfed vnitrostatnimi zakony, ale dokonce ji neni pfiznavan ani pfimy Gcinek, tedy pfima
aplikace ve vnitrostatnim préavu Ceské republiky. Dle vykladu ¢eskych soudi neni Aarhuska umluva a jeji
jednotliva ustanoveni dostateéné specifickd a zaklada pouze obecné povinnosti vnitrostatnim organim,
proto nemohou byt jeji ustanoveni aplikovana pfimo na jednotlivé vztahy a nemuie poiivat aplikacni
pfednost pfed vnitrostatnimi zakony.

Cesky pravni fad oviem neobsahuje obecnou definici tzv. ,dotéené vefejnosti”, ve smyslu €l. 2 odst. 5
Aarhuské amluvy. V disledku toho vnitrostatni pravni fad Ceské republiky nerozliduje mezi poZadavky
pro GEast v fizenich dle ¢lanku 9 Aarhuské Umluvy, zejména odst. 2 a 3 élanku 9.

Obéanské sdruzeni V havarijni zéné jaderné elektrarny Temelin pravé z tohoto davodu podava tento
podnét, kterym chce upozornit na nenalefitou transpozici a aplikaci ¢asti Aarhuskeé umluvy, tykajici se
zajisténi soudni ochrany.

V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Osoba podavajici tento podnét je nevlddni neziskovou organizaci (,NGO"), pravni formou oblanske
sdrueni s pravni subjektivitou podle éeského prava (podle zakona ¢. 83/1990 Sb., o sdruiovani
obéand). Sidlem obéanského sdruieni jsou Viemyslice, Neznasov 122, tedy obec v liznich Cechach
v tésné blizkosti Jaderne elektrarny Temelin,

Hlavnim poslanim a cilem obéanského sdruieni je ochrana pfirody a krajiny a ochrana viech
opravnénych zdjmi obéand, pocitujicich obavy z provozu jadernych elektraren.

Obcanské sdruzeni V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin bylo zaloZieno osobami Zijicimi v blizkosti
jaderné elektrarny Temelin ke spojenému hajeni jejich prav a opravnénych zajmu.

Za stéfovatele jedna podle €l. 8 jeho stanov vybor, pfipadné vyborem pisemné zmocnény Elen sdruZeni,
kterym je na zakladé volby ¢lenskou zédkladnou pan Ing. Vladimir Halama, C5c.

Obéanské sdruZeni V havarijni z6né jaderné elektrarny Temelin se aktivné ucastnilo kolaudacniho fizeni
na kolaudaci jaderné elektrarny Temelin, fizeni o povoleni prvniho i druhého bloku jaderné elektrarny
do provozu, dale fizeni o stanoveni rozsahu zdny havarijni pfipravenosti v okoli jaderné elektrarny
Temelin, ddle povoleni zkusebniho provozu jaderné elektrdrny, Uzemniho a stavebniho fizeni na
povoleni stavby skladu wyhofelého jaderného paliva | prodlouieni provozu jaderné elektrarny
Dukovany.

Obcanskeé sdruieni V havarijni zéné jaderné elektrarny Temelin je Cinné téZ v povolovacim procesu na
3. a 4. blok jaderné elektrarny Temelin. SdruZeni V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin mj. podalo
falobu proti Stanovisku k posouzeni wlivi provedeni zaméru na Zivotni prostfedi wvydanému
Ministerstvem #ivotniho prostiedi Ceské republiky, ktera viak byla Méstskym soudem v Praze
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odmitnuta’, a to zejména s poukazem na to, fe pfedmétny Gkon spravniho organu nijak nezasahl do
pravni sféry Zalobce.

20. V oblasti pfistupu vefejnosti k soudni ochrané ve vécech Zivotniho prostfedi, tedy nezavislého soudniho
pfezkumu rozhodnuti orgdnl statni spravy rozhodujicich v oblasti Zivotniho prostfedi, jsou podminky
pro podéni Zaloby proti rothodnuti spravniho arganu stanoveny vnitrostatnim prawvnim pfedpisem,
zakonem £. 150/2002 Sb., soudni fad spravni, ktery upravuje procesni pravidla pro pfezkum spravnich
rozhodnuti 3 zejmena otazku okruhu osob, opravnénych podat Zalobu proti spravnimu rozhodnuti. Die
ustanoveni § 65 tohoto zdkona ma pravo podat #alobu ten, kdo tvrdi, Ze byl rozhodnutim spravniho
organu, jimZ se zakladaji, méni nebo rudi prava a povinnosti zkrdcen na svych pravech, nebo ten, kdo
tvrdi, Ze postupem spravniho organu byl zkracen na swych pravech takovym zplsobem, Ze to mohlo mit
za nasledek nezdkonné rozhodnuti. V praxi je pfistup k soudni ochrané vétSinou podminén Gcasti
v pfedchozim pfislusném spravnim fizeni, stim, ie se povoluje Gfastnikim tohoto pfedchoziho
spravniho fizeni,

21. Pro oblast Zivotniho prostfedi se pro zaméry, které mohou mit vyznamny vliv na Zivotni prostfedi,
vyZaduje ziskani jednotlivych povoleni, zejména podle stavebniho zakona, zakon €. 183/2006 Sb., kdy se
podle ceské vnitrostatni pravni Gpravy rozpadd povolovani staveb na fizeni Gzemni, v némi je vydavidno
uzemni rozhodnuti a fizeni stavebni, v némi je vydano stavebni povoleni, pro uvedeni stavby do
provozu se vyZaduje bud' kolaudacni rozhodnuti, nebo rozhodnuti o povoleni stavby, podle specidlniho
zdkona. Tato viechna rozhodnuti spadaji pod definici €l. 6 Aarhuské umluvy. Uéast vefejnosti na téchto
fizenich neni oviem zaruCena, nebot stavebni zakon ma svou vlastni definici ufastnikl fizeni, a pro fazi
stavebniho fizeni neni pfipusténo, aby se ho ucastnila téZ dotéend vefejnost ve smyslu ¢l. 2 odst. 5
Aarhuské umluvy, nebot Ucastnikem fizeni je zde stavebnik a ten, jehoi vlastnické pravo by mohlo byt
stavbou pfimo dotfeno.

22. Tato skuteénost znemoinuje dotéenym jednotlivelm a zadstupcim dotéené vefejnosti vyuzivat
nejenom prav k pfistupu k soudni ochrané, ale téz aktivni (€ast na specifickych ginnostech ve smyslu
clanku 6 Aarhuské dmluvy. Timto pfistupem tak dochazi k porudeni €l. 6 odst. 8 Aarhuské amluvy,
podle néhoz maji smluvni strany zajistit, Ze v rozhodovani sprawvnich organd bude naleiité bran
v uvahu vysledek uéasti vefejnosti. Zastupci dotéené verejnosti pritom nejsou uéastniky stavebniho
fizeni a nemohou v ném uplatnit sva prava. Pravni dprava ziskavani rozhodnuti a povoleni nezaruéuje
aktivni Gfast dotéené vefejnosti na tomto rozhodovani, pravni dGprava Ceské republiky je tak
v rozporu s Elankem 6 odst. 8 Aarhuské imluvy.

23. Obdanske sdruzeni V havarijni zéné jaderné elektrarny Temelin se setkalo v ramci soudniho fizeni’ o
pfezkum vydaného povoleni k provozu 1. bloku jaderné elektrarny Temelin, které vydava podle
vnitrostatni pravni Gpravy Statni Ofad pro jadernou bezpeénost CR, s nasledujicim wykladem él. 6
Aarhuské Umluvy, ktery poskytl dokonce Nejvy3si spravni soud CR:

«Pravidia obsoZend v El. 6 Aarhuské dmluvy nelze poklddat za pfimo vykonatelnd a nelze jim proto
priznat aplikacni prednost pfed obycejnym zdkonem ve smyslu . 10 Ustavy CR, podle néj# vyhidéené
mezinarodni smiouvy, k jejichZ ratifikaci dal Parlament souhlas a jimiZ je Ceskd republika vdzdna, jsou
soucasti pravnihe fadu; stanovi-li mezindrodni smlouva néco finého ne# zdkon, poufije se mezindrodni
smlouva.... Pravidla obsaZend v ¢l. 6 Aarhuské umluvy tak sice dopadaji obecné na fizeni tykajici se
uvadéni jaodernych zafizeni do provozu, Siroce vymezend prdva pfistupu vefejnosti do téchto fizeni
v tomto cldnku upravend viak nejsou pfimo vykonatelnd ve smyslu él. 10 Ustavy CR, ale predstavuji
pouze zdvazek smérovany touto udmluvou vnitrostdtnimu zékonoddrci na strané jedné a vykladovou
pomickou na stroné druhé... Takovyto vyklad je zcela konformni, nebot za situace, kdy je k uvedeni
jaderné elektrdrny do provozu zapotfebi podstoupit, jok bylo vyie opakované zminéno, nékolik
nezdvislych spravnich fizeni, nelze z ¢lanku 6 Aarhuské umluvy dovodit, Ze by vefejnost, respektive
dotlend verefnost ve smyslu ¢l. 2 odst. 4 a 5 této umluvy, musela mit nutné pfistup do véech téchto
Jednotlivych fizeni.”

24,  Podle ¢lanku 9 odst. 2 a ndsl. Aarhuské amluvy maji smluvni strany povinnost zajistit, aby , 0soby z fad
dotlené vefejnosti” mohly dosdhnout toho, Ze soud nebo jiny nezavisly a nestranny orgdn zfizeny
zakonem prezkouma po strance hmotné i procesni zdkonnost jakychkoliv rozhodnuti, aktl nebo
nefinnosti podle ustanoveni ¢ldnku 6 této Umluvy. Obganské sdrufeni, jeho cilem Einnosti podle
stanov je ochrana pfirody a krajiny a organizovana ochrana pfed nebezpetimi vyvolanymi jadernou
elektrarnou Temelin, naplfiuje v pfedmétné véci zcela nepochybné definiéni znaky pojmu ,dotéena
vefejnost” ve smyslu ¢lanku 2 odst. 5 Aarhuské Umluvy, Ceskd pravni uprava povolovani zamér( viak

; Proti usneseni Mestského soudu v Praze £ j. BA 42/2013 - 44-45 ze dne 5. 4. 2013 podalo obZanské sdrueni V havarijni
zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin kasacni stifnost, kterd byla Nejwyiiim spravnim soudem R zamitnuta rozsudkem
€] 2A537/2013 -85 ze dne 4. 6. 2013

* Usneseni Nejvy$iiho spravniho soudu CR spis. zn. 2 As 12/2006 ze dne 29. 3, 2007
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stanovi mnohem pfisnéjéi podminky pro ucast dotéené verejnosti na rozhodovani, ktera mohou ovlivnit
Zivotni prostfedi. Pfistup ksoudnimu pfezkumu rozhodnuti vydanych podle stavebniho zakona
umoizniuje, jak jiZ bylo feteno vyse, pouze za podminky dotteni vlastnickych prav této osoby.

Obéanské sdruZeni V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin tak ma za to, ze eska pravni uprava a
aplikaéni praxe je v rozporu s €l. 9 odst. 2 Aarhuské umluvy, kdy pro jednotlivce, tedy osoby z fad
dotéené vefejnosti stanovi omezeny pristup k pravni a soudni ochrané, ktery je minimalisticky oproti
pravni upravé zaruéené v Aarhuske umiluvé,

Pfistup k Elfezkumu spravnich rozhodnuti nezavislymi soudy je dile omezen vykladem Ustavniho
soudu CR’, podle kterého se obfanska sdruieni nemohou dovoldvat prava na pfiznivé Zivotni
prostfedi, které naleZi pouze fyzickym osobam a nikoli téZ pravnickym osobam. Timto vykladem je
dotéené vefejnosti — reprezentované obéanskymi sdruienimi - odfata moinost pristupu k pravni
ochrané.

Zajisténi pFistupu k soudni ochrané obéanskym sdruzenim

27.

28.

29,

30.

Oblanska sdruieni se mohou podle wykladu feskych soudl domahat pouze soudniho pfezkumu
procesnich prav, nikoli oviem prav hmotnych. Obdanska sdruZeni tak dle narodni legislativy nemaji
moZnost namitat vécnd pochybeni pfi schvalovacim & povolovacim procesu. Neni tak zajisténo jejich
pravo domahat se efektivniho soudniho pfezkumu spravnich rozhodnuti v oblasti Zivotniho prostredi,

Sprivni orgdny fasto pouZivaji pro argumentaci odmitani ndmitek obfanského sdruieni ustanoveni
§114 odst. 2 stavebniho zdkona, kde se stanovi, e k namitkam, které byly, nebo mohly byt
uplatnény v uzemnim Fizeni, se neprihlizi. Spravni organy ani soudy oviem nevykladaji toto
ustanoveni stavebniho zdkona podle jeho skutec¢ného smyslu. Odmitani namitek je moiné dovodit
v piipadé, kdy namitka nebyla v rdmci tzemniho fizeni uplatnéna viibec, nebo uplatnéna byla a byla
také fadné vypofadana a meritorné prezkoumana v ramci Uzemniho Fizeni. Pokud v dzemnim Fizeni
nedoilo k meritornimu pfezkumu namitek déastnika, nelze jeho namitky, které uplatiuje ve
stavebnim Fizeni bez daliiho odmitnout.

Vzhledem k nenaleiite aplikaci evropskych pravnich predpisi do ceskeho pravniho fadu bylo proti
Ceské republice zahajeno Evropskou komisi fizeni, které vyustilo v podani Zaloby proti Ceské republice
k Evropskému soudnimu dvoru pro nekompatibilitu Ceské pravni dpravy s &l. 10a EIA Smérnice. Jako
reakce na tuto falobu byla pfedlofena novela zakona ¢. 100/2001 5b., o posuzovani vlivd zamérd na
Zivotni prostfedi, kterda oviem stejné nevyhovéla viem poiadavkim na zajisténi pravni ochrany
v procesu posuzovani vliivli na Zivotni prostfedi. Tato novelizace tedy do praxe Zddnou eménu nepfinasi,

Obéanské sdruzeni V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrirny Temelin se tak domnivd, ie Ceska republika
naleZité netransponovala £l. 9 odst. 2 Aarhuské iamluvy do svého vnitrostatniho pravniho fadu, nebot
podle néj maji mit osoby z fad dotfené vefejnosti pravo dosahnout pfezkumu spravnich rozhodnuti a
povoleni po strance vécné i procesni, a to viech aktil ve smyslu él. 6 Aarhuské amluvy.

Nemoinost soudniho pfezkumu nékterych spravnich aktd

31,

32.

Proces povolovani zafizeni s jadernym prvkem je v Ceské republice znaéné roztfistén. Aby mohlo byt
zafizeni realizovano, je zapotfebi, aby Zadatel ziskal celou fadu povoleni, potinaje od kladného
stanoviska v procesu posuzovdni vlivil na Zivotni prostfedi, kdy v Ceské republice tento proces neni
soucasti ,stavebniho fizeni”, navic jeho zdvér, tedy stanovisko neni povaZovang za rozhodnuti a neni
soudné pfezkoumatelné, dile probiha uzemni Fizeni, stavebni Ffizeni a kolaudaéni Fizeni podle
stavebniho zakona, v nichi se (fast vefejnosti omezené pripousti, nicméné pouze vramci fizeni
uzemniho, s tim, Ze po vécné a hmotnépravni strance nejsou pfipominky prezkoumavany. Nasledné je
nutne ziskat povoleni k provozu, které vydava Statni (fad pro jadernou bezpecnost, podle zdkona
€. 18/1997 Sb., zakon o mirovém vyuZivani jaderné energie, v némi neni ucast vefejnosti ani dotéené
vefejnosti pfipusténa ani omezené. Povoleni k provozu pfedstavuje tzv. ,konecné povoleni”, na jeho?
zaklade je jaderné zafizeni provozovéno.

Dotfena vefejnost se tak do celého dlouhého povolovaciho procesu miZe zapojit pouze v nékterych
okrajovych fazich. Soudy Ceské republiky soutasné vykladaji moiny pfezkum rozhodovani ve vécech
s jadernym prvkem tak, Ze obtanskad sdruZeni mohou soudné napadat jiné faze povolovacich fizeni a
neni tedy zapotfebi, aby méla pfistup do viech téchto fazi. Skuteénost, e soudni pfezkum Gzemniho

* Usneseni Ustavniho soudu spis. zn. |. US 282/97 ze dne 6. 1. 1998
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rozhodnuti je naprosto nedostatecny a neefektivni, zejména téi proto, Ze Zalobam neni pfiznavan
odkladny dginek, soudy jiZ nehodnoti a nijak se k ni nevyjadfuji.

V obecné roviné |ze konstatovat, e soudy Ceské republiky, a to ve viech stupnich, véetné Ustavniho
soudu CR, v drtivé vétding zamitaji faloby obéanskych sdrufeni proti jadernym zafizenim (a to jak
v fizenich o ugastenstvi ve spravnich Fizenich, tak ve sporech, kde jsou obfanska sdruZeni uznana za
Uéastniky fizeni). Jedinou wyjimku pfedstavuji spory o informace, kde soudy wyhovuji namitkam
obcanskych sdruieni o neposkytnuti informaci (bohuiel zdriovaci praxi Stdtniho Ufadu pro jadernou
bezpefnost jsou informace naddle nelegdlné odmitidny, a to pfes existenci soudnich rozhodnuti,
poiadované informace tak ji po delii dobé ztraceji smysl).

Lze vysledovat i urcité tendence vodivodnéni rozhodnuti soudl, kterymi jsou zamitany zaloby
z titulu nedostatku aktivni legitimace Zalobce. Pfi dovolavani se ustavnich prav obéanskych sdruieni
je zastdvan pravni nazor, e pravo na soukromi a na pfiznivé Zivotni prostfedi je dle Ustavniho soudu

R osobnim pravem fyzickych osob, jehoi se nemohou domahat ob&anska sdruzeni, ktera tyto fyzicke
osoby sdruzuji, je odmitan pfimy G€inek Aarhuské amluvy a smérnice EIA a odmitan odkladny Géinek
falob obtanskych sdruieni. Soudy ddle odmitaji aplikovat na obéanska sdruieni €l. 36 odst. 1 a 2
Listiny zdkladnich prav a svobod a €l. 6 evropské Umluvy, s tim, Ze ob&anskym sdruZenim nepfislusi
pravo na soudni ochranu, pokud pfedmétem Fizeni nejsou zdkladni hmotnd prava obéanského
sdruieni. Soudy se zaroveri ve své podstaté vibec meritorné nezabyvaji namitkami obéanskych
sdruieni. Sohledem na nebezpeénost a rizikovost provozu jadernych zafizeni, které Ize
dokumentovat na pfikladech z praxe, a to jak z poslednich desetileti (havarie v Cernobylu), tak i
z poslednich let (havarie ve FukuSimé), je praxe soudl o to nepochopitelnéjéi,

Obéanské sdruieni V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin je tedy ze své dlouholeté praxe
pfesvédéeno, Ze vnitrostatni pravni Uprava neni vsouladu sél. 9 odst. 3 Aarhuské dmluvy, a to
zdivodu, Ze Ceskd republika systematicky a disledné zabrafiuje osobdm zdotéené vefejnosti
v pfistupu k soudni ochrané a soudnimu pfezkumu nejdilezitéjSich spravnich Fizenich, ve kterych se
rozhoduje o otdzkidch povoleni uvedeni do provozu jaderné elektrarny nebo zfizeni uloZiité
jaderného odpadu.

Neefektivni soudni pfezkum

36.

37.

38.

Procesni pfedpisy v Ceské republice upravujici sngdn[ fizeni nestanovi lhity pro vydani rozhodnuti.
Podle ustanoveni § 73 soudniho fadu spravniho” nemd soutasné podéni Zaloby proti rozhodnuti
spravnich organd odkladny ucinek. Odkladny Gtinek mize sice falobé na navrh spravni soud rozhodujici
o Zalobé pfiznat, to je viak v praxi vyjimkou. Casto tedy dochazi k situaci, kdy je o Zalobé rozhodnuto a?
v okamiiku, kdy je stavba nevratné postavena (byly na ni vynalofeny znaéné investice apod.), pfipadné
je zafizeni nevratné uvedeno do provozu.

Pokud soudy odmitaji pfiznavat Zalobam obcanskych sdruZeni odkladny Géinek z diivodu, Ze obéanské
sdruZeni nedokafe prokazat vznik nenahraditelné Gjmy, ktera by mu vznikla rozhodnutim, z(stane za
této situace soudni ochrana neefektivni.

Obéanskeé sdruieni V havarijni z6né jaderné elektrarny Temelin je toho nazoru, e vnitrostatni pravni
uprava v Ceské republice ve véci zajisténi pristupu k prévni a soudni ochrané neni v souladu ani s él. 9
odst. 4 Aarhuské amluvy.

Proces posuzovani vlivl na Zivotni prostredi

39.

40.

Proces posuzovani vlivii zamér( na Zivotni prostfedi je v Ceské republice upraven zakonem & 100/2001
Sb., ve znéni pozdéjsich pravnich pfedpisl. Proces posuzovani vlivli probihd samostatné, neni soucasti
uzemniho £i stavebniho fizeni. Vysledkem procesu posuzovani viivi je vydani stanoviska, které se méd
vyslovit k tomu, zda by mél byt zdmér po zvaZeni viech jeho vlivli realizovan, ¢ zda by realizovan nemél
byt. Stanovisko neni podle vnitrostatni pravni Gpravy éeské republiky spravnim rozhodnutim, a proto
neni samostatné soudné pfezkoumatelné.

Judikatura Nejvy3iiho spravniho soudu CR k otdzce soudni pfezkoumatelnosti stanoviska uvedla, ie
timto postupem nedochdzi k poruseni Aarhuské Gmluvy ani &. 10a Smérnice EIA, protoie zakonnost
procesu EIA a tim i stanoviska miZe byt pfezkoumana v rdmci Zaloby proti naslednému povolovacimu
rozhodnuti, tedy nejtastéji Gzemnimu rozhodnuti,

* Zakon €. 150/2002 Sb., soudni fad spravni.
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41. Rozsudek Nejvyééiho spravniho soudu CR £.j. 1 As 13/2007-63 ze dne 29. 8. 2007 uvadi, fe: ,ustanoveni
¢l. 9 Aarhuské umluvy neni moiné vykladat tak, Ze by vyZadovalo samostatny soudni prezkum jakéhokoli
rozhodnuti, aktu nebo nelinnosti v rémci povolovani zaméra dle ¢l. 6 Aarhuské umluvy v samostatném
Fizeni, postacuje totiZ jejich pfezkoumani aZ ve fazi, kdy takovymito ukony dochdzi k zasahu do pravni
sféry fyzickych a pravnickych asob.”

42, Obtanské sdruieni V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin opakované ve swych podanich
upozorfiuje na nesoulad tohoto vykladu s poZadavkem zajisténi pfiméfené, Géinné a viasné napravy
podle &l. 9 odst. 4 Aarhuské Umluvy. Stile zde totii plati, Ze okruh osob, kterym je pfizndna aktivni
ialobni legitimace navazujiciho povolovaciho rozhodnuti je uisi nez okruh osob, které se mohou
uéastnit procesu posuzovani vlivi zamér( na Zivotni prostredi. Vylouceni pfimého prezkumu zavérd
procesu posuzovani vliva je tedy porudenim €1, 9 odst. 2 Aarhuské umluvy.

UVEDENI NAMITANYCH STATEMENT OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS
PORUSENI UMLUVY OF THE CONVENTION
A/NEBO PROTOKOLU AND/OR PROTOCOLS
A PRISLUSNYCH ARGUMENTU AND OF RELEVANT ARGUMENTS

43. Vyie uvedenym postupem stdtnich organi Ceské republiky, a to zejména citovanymi rozhodnutimi
Stdtniho Gfadu pro_jadernou bezpecnost, Méstského soudu v Praze, Nejvy3siho spravniho soudu a
Ustavniho soudu Ceské republiky byla podle nazoru podatele porusena jeho priava zarucena
Aarhuskou dmluvou, a to zejména:

1. ¢lanek 6 odst. 3 a 8 Aarhuské amluvy,
2. Clanek 9 odst. 2, 3 a 4 Aarhuské dmluvy.

PROHLASENI O VYCERPANI _ STATEMENT
VNITROSTATNICH OPRAVNYCH
PROSTREDKU A DUVERNOSTI INFORMACI

44. Obfanské sdrufeni V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin prohlasuje, Ze tento podnét ma
upozornit na nedostatky implementace Aarhuské Gmluvy do ceského vnitrostatniho prava. Nedostatky
aplikace Aarhuské amluvy ¢eskymi soudy zmifované v tomto podnétu byly opakované vznaseny pied
soudnimi organy v falobnich podanich, vyjadfeni, ale téZ v tiskovych zpravach vydavanych obZanskym
sdruZenim.

45. Vpodnétu jsou obsaieny odkazy na fadu konkrétnich pfipadl a soudnich rozhodnuti, v nichi byly
viechny vnitrostatni opravné prostfedky uplatnény. Mnohé z téchto Zalob vyslovné poukazovaly na
nesoulad vnitrostatni pravni Gpravy Ceské republiky s Aarhuskou imluvou, jak bylo uvedeno vyse.

46. Obcanské sdruieni V havarijni zoné jaderné elektrarny Temelin neiada, aby jakékoli informace
obsaiené v tomto podani byly povaZovany za divérné.

PODKLADY MATERIAL

47. Podnét obsahuje odkazy na wvnitrostatni pravni predpisy Ceské republiky, rozhodnuti Nejvyigiho
spravniho soudu CR, Ustavniho soudu CR, Méstského soudu v Praze a jiné podklady. Zmifiovana
rozhodnuti vnitrostatnich soud( €R podatel pfedklada v kopii jako pfilohu k tomuto podnétu, pravni
predpisy jsou dostupné na webové strance www.sbirkazakonu.cz.
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SHRNUTI SUMMARY

48.

49.

50.

51,

52.

Aarhuskd dmluva neni ¢eskymi soudy a spravnimi organy vykladana v souladu se znénim Aarhuské
umluvy, kdy podatel jako nejvétsi nedostatek implementace Umluvy povaiuje jeji £ast, zaru€ujici pristup
k soudni ochrané.

Dotéena vefejnost ma velmi omezeny pfistup k soudni ochrané, kdyZ je z nékterych typl spravnich
fizeni Uplné vylouéena a neni Gfastnikem tohoto fizeni, Minimalni soudni ochrana je navic neefektivni a
nelGéinnd, kdyi neni éeskymi soudy Zalobam pfizndvan odkladny Ofinek a realizace zaméru tak
probéhne zpravidla jesté dfive, nei je o Zalobé rozhodnuto.

Aarhuskd Umluva stanovi, Ze kaidd strana v ramci své vnitrostatni pravni Upravy zajisti, aby osoby z fad
dotéené vefejnosti, které maji na rozhodovani zdjem (neziskové organizace maji zajem vidy) mohly
dosdhnout prezkumu po strance hmotné i procesni zakonnosti jakychkoliv rozhodnuti, aktl nebo
nedinnosti (£1. 9 odst, 2).

Stavajici legislativa (ustanoveni § 14 odst. 1 véta druha zakon ¢. 18/1997 Sb., ve znéni pozdéjsich
pravnich pFedpis(l), spravni i soudni praxe vylutuje acast vefejnosti z fizeni podle zdkona €. 18/1997 Sb.,
ve znéni pozdéjsich pravnich pfedpisd, o mirovém wyuiivani jaderné energie. Aarhuska dmluva |
smérnice EIA pfiznava tzv. ,dotéené vefejnosti” prava v souvislosti 5 posuzovanim zamérl, mezi néi
patfi jaderna zafizeni, kdy mj. stanovi, Ze vefejnosti musi byt zajisténa Gcast v fizeni, a to v pocatelni
fazi rozhodoviéni, kdy jsou viechny moinosti oteviené. Soucasny stav je takovy, Ze kaidy Clensky stat
Evropské unie ma k Aarhuské umluvé jiny pfistup. Pfistup Ceské republiky nutno hodnotit jako
nedostatecny, nebot neni napinén hlavni smysl a Gcel Aarhuské Gmluvy, kterym je, aby vefejnost a jeji
zastupci mohli svobodné vyjadfovat své nazory ve vitahu k Zivotnimu prostfedi, mohli se Gcastnit
rozhodovacich procesili a méli mo#nost domahat se soudniho pfezkumu spravnich rozhodnuti v oblasti
Zivotniho prostredi.

Ceska republika, dle praxe obanského sdruieni V havarijni zéné jaderné elektrarny Temelin, porusuje
£l. 6 odst. 3, 8 Aarhuské amluvy a €l. 9 odst. 2, 3, 4 Aarhuské umluvy, a to z vy3e uvedenych divodi.

VL.

SEZNAM PRILOH LIST OF DOCUMENTS

53.

54,

Podatel opatfuje svij podnét nasledujicimi pFilohami:

1. Judikatura: i
Usneseni Ustavniho soudu spis. zn. |. US 282/97 ze dne 6. 1. 1998,
Usneseni Nejvyisiho spravniho soudu fﬁ spis. zn. 2 As 12/2006 ze dne 29, 3. 2007,
Rozsudek Nejvy$siho spravniho soudu CR €. 1 As 13/2007-63 ze dne 29. 8. 2007,
Usneseni Méstského soudu v Proze C.f. 8A 42/2013 - 44-45 ze dne 5. 4. 2013,
. Rozsudek Nejvyssiho spravniho soudu CR 2 As 37/2013 - 85 ze dne 4. 6. 2013,
Komentdr k pfedkladanému podnétu,
Stanovy stéfovatele registrované Ministerstvem vnitra pod & j. V5/1-1/46692/01-R, ve znéni
posledni zmény stanov ze dne 2. 3. 2005,
Doklad o opravnéni statutdrniho orgdnu jednat jménem sdruZeni ze dne 15. 10, 2011,
Pind moc stéZovatele pravnimu zdstupci, Mgr. Martinovi Sipovi.

Dalsi pfilohy, jejichi potfeba eventuainé vyvstane, opatfi podatel na vyzvu Vyboru.
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VL.

PROHLASENI A PODPIS DECLARATION AND SIGNATURE

55.

56.
57,

Prohlasuji podle mého nejlepsiho védomi a svédomi, ie viechny informace uvedené v tomto podani
jsou pravdive.

Tabor, Ceska republika, dne 30, zafi 2013
Otisk razitka Podpis
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